



***IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE***

*CONCORD SQUARE* ) *No.: 417, 2014*  
*ASSOCIATES, LLC, a limited* )  
*liability company,* ) *Court below: Superior Court of the State*  
 ) *of Delaware in and for New Castle County*  
*Defendant below/Appellant,* ) *C.A. No.: 12C-01-098 JAP*  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
*KEVIN A. BROKUS,* )  
 )  
*Plaintiff below/Appellee.* )

***APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL***

Law Offices of Chrissinger & Baumberger

*/s/Nancy C. Cobb*

NANCY CHRISSINGER COBB,  
(#2393)

3 Mill Road, Suite 301

Wilmington, DE 19806

(302) 777-0100

Attorney for Appellant Concord Square  
Associates, LLC

DATED: November 10, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....i

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT .....9

    I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING  
          CONCORD SQUARE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT  
          AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE ISSUE OF DUTY  
          WHERE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT  
          CONCORD SQUARE RETAINED ACTUAL CONTROL  
          OF THE AREA WHERE PLAINTIFF FELL ..... 9

        A. Question Presented ..... 9

        B. Scope of Review ..... 9

        C. Merits of Argument ..... 10

    II.   THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING  
          CONCORD SQUARE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT  
          AS A MATTER OF LAW WHERE THERE WAS NO  
          EVIDENCE THAT CONCORD SQUARE’S RELIANCE  
          ON ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE RESPECTIVE  
          OBLIGATIONS BETWEEN IT AND ORECK WAS  
          UNREASONABLE ..... 17

        A. Question Presented ..... 17

        B. Scope of Review ..... 17

        C. Merits of Argument ..... 18

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING CONCORD SQUARE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE ISSUE OF COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE WHERE PLAINTIFF BROKUS NOT ONLY OBSERVED AND PERCEIVED THE HAZARD, BUT ALSO ACTUALLY EXPERIENCED IT BEFORE WALKING OVER THE SNOW AND ICE FOR A SEVENTH TIME .....	20
A. Question Presented .....	20
B. Scope of Review .....	20
C. Merits of Argument .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
UNREPORTED DECISIONS	
EXHIBIT A	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A. 2d 241 (Del., 2008) .....	10
<i>Bell Sports, Inc. v. Yarusso</i> , 759 A.2d 582 (Del. 2000).....	9, 17, 20
<i>Blair v Berlo Vending Corp.</i> , 287 A. 2d 696 (Del. Super., 1972).....	13
<i>Brady v White</i> , 2006 WL 2790914 (Del. Super., Sept. 27, 2006).....	25
<i>Brown v. F.W. Baird, L.L.C.</i> , 956 A.2d 642 (Del. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Coker v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 549 (Del. 1987).....	21
<i>Croom v Pressley</i> , 1994 WL 466013 (Del. Super., July 29, 1994).....	24
<i>Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co. v. Burrows</i> , 435 A.2d 716 (Del. 1981).....	18
<i>Global Energy Finance LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2010) .....	12
<i>Heaps v Luna</i> , 2012 WL 7760048 (Del. Super., Dec. 31, 2012).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Helm v. 2006 Massachusetts Avenue, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6591544 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 12, 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Keating v. Best Buy Stores, LP</i> , 2013 WL 8169756 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2013).....	10
<i>Lewis v Rte. 13 Outlet Market</i> , 1995 WL 654070 (Del. Super. Oct., 26, 1995) <i>aff'd</i> 1996 WL 313498 (Del., 1996) .....	13
<i>Monroe Park Apartments Corp. v. Bennett</i> , 232 A.2d 105 (Del. 1967).....	10, 11
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011).....	10

*Scott v Acadia Realty Trust*, 2009 WL 5177152  
(Del. Super., Dec. 8, 2009) *aff'd* 11 A. 3d 228 (Del., 2010)..... 13

*Spence v. Layaou Landscaping, Inc.*, 2013 WL 6114873  
(Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2013)..... 15, 16

*Triebel v. Sabo*, 714 A. 2d 742 (Del., 1998) ..... 9, 17, 20, 21, 22

*Volkswagen of Am. v. Costello*, 880 A. 2d 230 (Del., 2005)..... 13

## **STATUTES**

10 *Del. C.* § 8132 (2014)..... 21
